VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

N RE: JOHN F. PHOLERIC, JR, M.D.

ORDER

At the request of John ¥. Pholeric, Jr., M.D., a continuance
was granted by the Virginia State Board of Medicine (hereinafter
the "Board") at its July 1985 meeting until its November 1985
meeting for Dr. Pholeric's petition for reinstatement. Dr. Pholeric
was originally placed on probation with terms and conditions by
Consent Order entered July 12, 1984, and continued on probation
by Board Order entered November 16, 1984.

The hearing was held November 23, 1985, in Williamsburg,
Virginia. Charles E. Poston, Hearing Officer, was present to
conduct the hearing in an orderly fashion; to make rulings of law
pertaining to the admissibility of evidence; and to give the
Board any required instructions which would enable them to make
an appropriate determination. The Board was represented by Clyde
W. Mathews, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, who made an opening
statement to the Board in Dr. Pholeric's presence reviewing his
past history. Dr. Pholeric who appeared without counsel made a

statement to and answered guestions posed by the Board.



FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered all of the evidence presented and noting
that Dr. Pholeric was present without counsel, the Hearing Officer
found the following facts by clear and convincing evidence:

1) br. Pholeric is in compliance with the terms of the
Order of the Board dated November 16, 1984;

2) Dr. Pholeric was convicted in United States District
Court for the District of Columbia on March 8, 1985, Title 21 of
U. S. Code § 843 (A.3) which is the offense of obtaining a

controlled substance by fraud.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) Dr. Pholeric's conviction 1in United States District
Court is a felony as contemplated by § 54-317.1 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended;

2) It is mandatory upon the Board as provided in § 54-321.2
that his license be suspended or revoked.

The Hearing Officer further advised the Board that the execution
of either of the above listed sanctions the Board chose to impose,
may be suspended under such terms and conditions as the Board

deemed necessary.

ORDER

The Board unanimously accepts the FINDINGS OF FACT AND

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW of the Hearing Officer.




WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of John F.
Pholeric, Jr., M.D., to practice medicine in the Commonwealth :of
Virginia be REVOKED and that the REVOCATION BE STAYED with the
following terms and conditions:

1) That Dr. Pholeric be prohibited from prescribing Schedule
II through V controlled substances;

2) Th;t Dr. Pholeric continue in psychotherapy with Lillibeth
Boruchow, M.D., with reports forwarded to Dr. Robert B. Neu,
Acting Chairman of the Psychiatric Advisory Board (PAB) at six
month intervals;

3) That Dr. Pholeric be seen by the PAB prior to the July
1986 Board meeting and the PAB will recommend whether he should
be seen by the Board in July 1986;

4) That Dr. Pholeric continue to actively participate in
The Medical Society of Virginia's Health and Effectiveness Program;

5) That Dr. Pholeric shall, in the interim, maintain a
course of conduct in his practice of medicine consistent with the
requirements of Title 54, Chapter 12, of the Code of Virginia
(1950), as amended, and with all 1laws of the Commoﬁwealth;

6) That Dr. Pholeric shall not petition the Board for
reinstatement for a period of»not less than three years from
November 23, 1985;

7) Violation of any of the above terms and conditions shall
result in the immediate rescission of the stay of revocation.

FOR THE BOARD

=

Gerald J. Bechamps, M.D.
President
Virginia State Board of Medicine

ENTERED: /- /3L &

K



VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE: JOHN F. PHOLERIC, JR., M.D.
License No.: 0101-026520

-

In accordance with Sections 54.1-2919, 2.2-4019 and 2.2-4021 of the Code of Virgixﬁ'é (1950), as
amended ("Code"), an informal conference was held with John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D., on March 14, 2002, in
Fredericksburg, Virginia. Members of the Virginia Board of Medicine ("Board") serving on the Informal
Conference Comfnittee ("Committee") were: Cheryl Jordan, M.D., Chairman; Robert J. Be&ini, M.D.; and
Cedric Rucker. Dr. Pholeric appeared personally and was not represented by legal counsel. The purpose of the
informal conference was to inquire into allegations that Dr. Pholeric may have violated certain laws governing the

practice of medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia, as set forth in a Notice of Informal Conference dated

February 14, 2002.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Now, having properly considered the evidence and statements presented, the Committee makes the
following Findings of Fact:

1. Beginning in late 1999, while practicing medicine at Countryside Ambulatory Surgery Center
and Loudoun Hospital Center, Dr. Pholeric diver'ted cocaine solutions from ENT procedures he performed at
these facilities. Dr. Pholeric stated that on an average of 3-4 times per week, he self;a,dmirﬁstered the cocaine at
ﬁight while doihg paperwork in his office. Dr. Pholeric further stated that it was possii)le he used cocaine while
on call at hospitals. Dr. Pholeric explained that he dried the solutions and snorted the cocaine residue.

2. On June 27, 2001, Dr. Pholeric’s clinical privileges at Loudoun Hospital Center, Leesburg,
Virginia, and Countryside Ambulatory Surgery Center, Sterling, Virginia, were summarily suspended due to his
diversion of cocaine for his personal and unauthorized use.

3. On June 28, 2001, Dr. Pholeric entered into a Participation Agreement with the Virginia Health



Order — John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D.

Practitioner’s Intervention Program (“HPIP”). Subsequently, on October 24, 2001, he entered into"'g Recovery
Monitoring Contract.

4, From July 5, 2001 through Septembe; 21, 2001, Dr. Pholeric received in-patient treatment.fat
Marworth’s Healthcare Professional’s Program, Waverly, Pennsylvania. He was given Axis I diagnoses of |
cocaine dependency::alcohol abuse, aﬂd history of marijuana dependence. |

5. Following a medical leave of absence, Dr. Pholeric returned to active practice status at Reston
Hospital in November 2001. Further, his clinical privileges at Loudoun Hospital Center were reinstated and he
returned to active practice there on or about February 1, 2002.

6. According to the Medical Director of Virginia Monitoring, Inc., Dr. Pholeric ié compliant with - |
all aspects of his HPIP contract and all performance reports have been favorable. |

7. Dr. Pholeric reports a sobriety date of June 27, 2001.

8. Dr. Pholeric stated that he completes a minimum of sixty (60) hours of continuing medical

education each year.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Committee concludes that Dr. Pholeric has violated’

Section 54.1-2915.A (3), as further defined in Section 54.1-2914.A(3), (5), (7) and (9) of the Code.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of Dr. Pholeric. i)e placed on INDEFINITE
PROBATION subject to the following terms and conditions: ~

1. Dr. Pholeric shall comply with the terms of his HPIP contract executed October 24, 2001, and
all addenda thereto. Dr. Pholeric shall cause progress reports from HPIP to be submitted to the Board on a

calendar quarterly basis. Said reports shall include specific information regarding Dr. Pholeric’s recovery
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efforts as obtained by HPIP from his work site monitor, practice supervisor and his therapist, ag well as the

results of all urine drug screens.

2. Dr. Pholeric shall sign an authorizatic;n providing for umestriéted communication between é,nd
among the Board, its representatives, HPIP, and all treating practitioners.

3. Within approxirnately'~one (1) year from entry of this Order, Dr. Pholeric shall "be noticed to
appear before an informal conference committee of the Board to review his compliance with the terms of this
Order.

4. Dr. Pholeric shall maintain a course of conduct in his practice of medicine commensurate with the
requirements of Title 54.1, Chapter 29 of the Code and all laws of the Commonwealth.

5. Dr. Pholeric shall cooperate with the Virginia Board of Medicine or the Department of Health"
Professions in the investigation or inspection of his practice to verify that he is in compliance with this Order.

6. Dr. Pholeric shall notify the Executive Director of the Board, by certified mail, of any change of

address within ten (10) days of such occurrence.

7. Dr. Pholeric shall notify the Board immediately, in writing, should he intend to change the location

of his practice.

Violation of this Order may constitute grounds for suspension or revocation of Dr. Pholeric’s license. In
the event that Dr. Pholeric violates this Order, an administrative proceeding méy be convened to determine
whether his license shall be revoked.

Pursuant to Section 2.2-4023 of the Code, the signed original of this Ordér.shall remain in the custody of
the bepartment of Health Professions as a public record, and shall be made availai;le for public inspection and
copying upon request.

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2919 of the Code, Dr. Pholeric may, not later than 5:00 p.m., on April 18,

2002, notify William L. Harp, M.D,, Executive Director, Board of Medicine, 6606 West Broad Street,
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Richmond, Virginia 23230, in writirig, that he -desires a formal administrativev hearing beforé}the Board.

Upon the filing with the Executive Director of a request for the hearing, this Order shall be vacated.

Therefore, this Order shall become final on April 18, 2002, unless a request for a forrﬁal

administrative hearing is received as described above.

-

K - FOR THE BOARD

Yo X e prv2

William L. Harp, M.D,

Executive Director
Virginia Board of Medicine

Y/
ENTERED: 3/ ) S/ g

LM/PholericOrder.doc




VIRGINIA
- BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
IN RE: John F. Pholeric, Jdr., M.D.

ORDER

By letter dated February 10, 1987, John F. Pholeric. Jr..
M.D. petitioned the Virginia Board of Medicine (hereinafter "Board")
for reinstatement of his privilege to prescribe Schedule II through
V controlled substances. Dr. Pholeric's 1license to practice
medicine was revoked with the revocation stayed with terms and
conditions by Board Order entered January 13, 1936.

Pursuant to §§ 9-6.14:12 and 54-313.3 of the Code of Virginia
(1950), as amended, a formal administrative hearing was held cn
March 19, 1987 in Tysons Corner, Virginia, to consider Dr. Pholeric's
patition. Pursuant to § 9-6.14:14.1E, the hearing was held before
& quorum of the Board with the Board president presiding. The
proceedings were recorded by a certified court reporter.

The Board was represented by Howard M. Casway, Assistant
Attorney General, who made an opening statement and introduced
the following exhibits into the record: Joint Exhibit #1 -
"Public History;" Joint Exhibit #2 - "Confidential History;" Joint
Exhibit #3 - "Public Exhibits;" and Joint Exhibit #4 - "Confidential
Exhibits."

Dr. Pholeric was present without counsel. He answered questions
posed by Mr. Casway and members of the Board. David Harrer, M.D.

testified on Dr. Pholeric's behalf.



FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered all the evidence and the record in this

-

case, the Board finds the following facts Dy clear and convincing
evidence:

1. That Dr. Pholeric is before the Board on his petition
for the restoration of his Schedule III through V controlled
substances prescribing privileges having amended his petition to
delete his request for restoration of his Schedule II prescribing
privileges.

2. Dr. Pholeric's currently holds a license which was revoked
with said revocation stayed by Board Order entered January 13.
1986, upon certain terms and conditions.

3. That Dr. Pholeric entered into the Arlington Hospital
inpatient drug treatment program for cocaine addiction on January
26, 1984 and has only been drug free since that time.

4. That on March 8, 1985 Dr. Pholeric was convicted in the
United States District Court of the District of Columbia of a
felony, obtaining controlled substances by fraud and was placed
on five (5) years probation scheduled to end in 1990.

5. The District of Columbia Board of Medicine placed Dr.
Pholeric's 1license on probation with terms and conditions on
September 10, 1986.
©. Dr. Pholeric entered into a Stipulation of Settlement
with the Drug Enforcement administration which limited his pre-

scribing of Schedule III, ITI-N, IV, and V controlled substances



for a period of five (5) years upon the condition that he maintain
separate records of all his prescribing, dispensing and adminis-
tering of controlled substances. Additionally, pursuant to that
agreement, he is prohibited from self prescribing or using controlled
suostances unless prescribed for him pursuant to the lawful order
of a practitioner.

7. Dr. Pholeric's treating physicians, Dr. Lillibeth Boruchow
and Dr. Charles G. Smith, have indicated that Dr. Pholeric 1is
progressing satisfactorily in treatment and they are of the opinion
that Dr. Pholeric poses no risk with the reinstatement of his
privilege to prescribe Schedule II1I through V controlled substances.

; 8. That Dr. Pholeric has complied with the impaired physicians
progam in Virginia and the District of Columbia.

9. That urine toxicology screens for controlled substances
have been negative with one exception.

10. That Dr. Pholeric has complied with the terms and con-
ditions set forth in his Order of the Board entered January 13,
1986.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As a matter of law, the Board concludes that the petition of
Dr. Pholeric is properly before the Board and it is within the
sound discretion of the Board to grant the petition.

The Board further reaffirms its prior conclusions that finding
of fact No. 4 constitutes a violation of § 54-317.1(1) and finding
of fact No. 3 constitutes a violation of § 54-316(3) as further

defined in § 54-317(11).



WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing findings of fact,
the Board voted to DENY the petition of Dr. Pholeric to prescribe
Schedule III through V controlled substances until Dr. Pholeric
obtains approval from the United State District Court to prescribe
Schedule II through V controlled substances by the United States
District Court. It is further Ordered that the license of Dr.
Pholeric be continued on probation upon the terms and conditions
presently in effect.

Pursuant to § 9-5.14:14 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the
custody of the Department of Health Regulatory Boards for pudblic
inspection and copying.

FOR THE BOARD

[ D ==

Hilary H. Connor, M.D.
Executive Director
Virginia Board of Medicine

ENTERED: 4 — 4~ 4T
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE.

H : V.:..‘
IN RE: _JOHN F. PHOLERIC, JR., M.D. )équ.

CONSENT ORDER

~Pursuant to §§ 9-6.14: 11 and 54-318.1 of tg" Code of Vlrgl—

nia (1950), as amended, an 1nformal conference was.. held w1th John

Fr

- F. Pholerlc, Jr., ‘M.D., on May g, 1984,.at-the-Boand’S'offlce, in

Richmond, Virginia. Members of the State Board of Medicine
serving on the infbimal cenference'commiteee'wereﬁp;E&herd-L.
Kendig, Jr.,-M.D., Chairﬁanf.ﬁéorge'Edydx@uta&vert, Mﬁa.: and
Wayne E. Engle, Ph.D.  DPr. Pholeric wes éreseht' but, was not
represented by counsel The Board was. represented by Heward M,
Casway, A551stant Attorney General Dr.‘Pholerlc made ‘statements
to and answere&-questlons posed by-thezpommétéee~member5€and Mr.
Casway. i _ ‘

The Committee cencluded that Dr.- ?ﬁdierie had éiolated
§§ 54-316(2) ané {3) ae' further defined. in § 54—317(3),__.(13;)r
{14}, (15}, .and {16) and § 546524.65 of,thegﬁiﬁg”Control?Act in
that: he diverted cccaine, a Schedule II eontfolled'sﬁbstaﬁee,'
for his ¢wn personal and uh&uthorized -ueésfdufing. theé;period
January 1982 through December 1983- and that on or about Janua;x

26, 1984, br. Pholerlc was admitted to. the drug rehablrntatlon

unit of the Arllngton Hospltal with' a diagnosis of cocalne

addlctlon.



CONSENT

I, John F. Pholeric, Jr., by affixing my signature hereto,
acknowledge:

1. That I have been specifically advised to seek advice of
counsel prior to signing this document;

2, That I am aware that without my consent, no legal
action can be taken against me, except pursuant to the Virginia
Administrative Process Act, § 9-6.14 et seq., of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended;

3. That I have the following rights, amohg othefs: the
right to a formal:fact finding hearing before the Board, to
reasonable notice of said hearing, to representation gy counsel,
and the right to cross-examine witnesses against me;

4, That I waive all such rights to a formal hearing;

5. That I consent to the entry of the following;Order
affecting my license to practice medicine in the Commonwealth
of Virginia.

ORDER

Based on the findings and conclusions of the committee, it
is hereby ORDERED_that,_effectiﬁe upon entry of this order,
license number 26520 of Jehn F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D., be placed
on indefinite probation with the following terms and conditions:

1. That Dr. Pholeric abide by the terms of his after-care
contract with the Arlington Hospital Alcoholism Treatmént
Program, Arlington, Virginia; :

2. That a copy of this order will be forward to Dr.

Charles G. Smith, M.D., Arlington Hospital Alcoholism Treatment



Program, Arlington Hospital, 1701 North George Mason Drive,
Arlington, Virginia 22205, requesting thét he, as Dr. Pholeric's
treating physician, notify the Board immediately if Dr. Pholeric
fails to adhere to any of the terms of his contract that he has
entered inte with the program;

3. That random urine screens for cocaine be conducted by
his treating physician, with reports submitted periodically to
the Board of Medicine office;

4, That Dr. Pholeric be seen by the Regional Psychiatric
Advisory Committee of the Board in June, 1984, with a report
to the full Board at its July, 1984, meeting;

5. That Dr. Pholeric be seen by the full Board at its
July, 1985; meeting for final disposition;

6. During the period of probation, Dr. Pholericishall be
restricted from prescribing Schedules II through V controlled
substances in his practice of medicine;

7. That Dr. Pholeric shall, in the interim, maintain a

course of conduct in his practice of medicine consistent with

the reguirements of Title 54, chapter 12, of the Code of Virginia

(1950), as amended, and with all laws of the Commonwealth.

The Board specifically reserves the right to take further
disciplinary action pursuant to Virginia Code § 54-317,1(2), on
the basis that Dr. Pholeric may, after entry to this order, be
convicted of vioclations of law arising out of the aforesaid
diversion of controlled substances.

vViolation of the terms and conditions hereof shall consti-

tute grounds for the immediate suspension of the license of



John F. Pholeric, M.D., and a formal hearing shall be convened
to determine whether “his license to practice medicine in

the Commonwealth shall be revoked.

FOR THE BOARD

Secretary-Treasurer
Virginia State Board of ‘Medicine

ENTERED: _,‘TW/L{ /2, /?f Y

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersign@d Notary

Publi thé Commonwealth of Virginia, at large, this
DQ_—;_"a?y of , , 1984, by John F. ;

Pholeric, Jr., M. .

My Commission Expires




VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE: JOHN F. PHOLERIC, JR., M.D.
License No.: 0101-026520

ORDER

In accordance with Sections 54.1-2919, 2.2-4019 and 2.2-4021 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
aﬁénded ("Code"), an informal conference was held with John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D., on August 28, 2003,
in Fredericksburg, Virginia. Members of the Virginia Board of Medicine ("Board") serving on the
Informal Conference Committee ('Committee”) were: Clarke Russ, M.D., Chairman; and Juan M.
Montero, I, M.D. Dr. Pholeric appeared personally and was not represented by legal counsel. The
purpose of the informal conference was to review Dr. Pholeric’s compliance with the terms and
conditions of indefinite probation imposed upon his license to practice medicine pursuant to an Order of
the Board entered March 15, 2002, as set forth in a Notice of Informal Conference dated July 11, 2003.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Now, having properly considered the evidence and statements presented, the Committee makes
the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

1. Dr. Pholeric was issued license number 0101-026520 by the Board to practice medicine in
the Commonwealth of Virginia on December 6, 1975. Said license will expire on July 31, 2004, unless
renewed or otherwise restricted.

2. By Order entered March 15, 2002, the Board placed Dr. Pholeric’s license on indefinite
probation, subject to certain terms and conditions.

3. Having considered the information and statements presented, the Committee finds and
concludes that Dr. Pholeric is properly before the Board, and that he is in substantial compliance with

the Order of the Board entered March 15, 2002.



_ Order - Dr. Pholeric

ORDER

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the terms and conditions imposed upon the license of
John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D., are TERMINATED, and his license is REINSTATED to a full and unrestricted
status with all attendant rights and privileges.

Dr. Pholeric entered into a Recovery Monitoring Contract with the Virginia Health Practitioners’
Intervention Program (“HPIP”) on November 7, 2001, and again on March 20, 2003. Pursuant to the
Rt;_-covery Monitoring Contract, HPIP shall notify the Board in the event that Dr. Pholeric fails to fulfill the
terms of his contract with HPIP.

Pursuant to Section 2.2-4023 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the
custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record, and shall be made available for
public inspection and copying upon request.

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2919 of the Code, Dr. Pholeric may, not later than 5:00 p.m., on October
14, 2003, notify William L. Harp, M.D., Executive Director, Board of Medicine, 6603 West Broad Street,
Richmond, Virginia 23230, in writing that he desires a formal administrative hearing before the Board.
Upon the filing with the Executive Director of a request for the hearing, this Order shall be vacated.

Therefore, this Order shall become final on October 14, 2003, unless a request for a formal

administrative hearing is received as described above.

FOR THE BOARD

////wﬂ{/véa/) g

William L. Harp, M.D.
Executive Director
Virginia Board of Medicine

Entered: Ci// 0/ / J3

KM\ PHOLERIC560RD.DOC



VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE: JOHN F. PHOLERIC, JR., M.D.
License No.: 0101-026520

ORDER

In accordance with Sections 54.1-2400(10), 2.2-4019 and 2.2-4021 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended ("Code"), an informal conference was held with John F. Pholeric,
Jr., M.D,, on August 25, 2004, in Fredericksburg, Virginia. Members of the Virginia Board of
Medicine ("Board") serving on the Special Conference Committee ("Committee") were:
Alvin Edwards, M.Div,, Ph.D., Chairman; Thomas B. Leecost, D.P.M.; and Karen A.
Ransone, M.D. Dr. Pholeric appeared personally and was not represented by legal counsel.
The purpose of the informal conference was to inquire into allegations that Dr. Pholeric may
have violated certain laws governing the practice of medicine in the Commonwealth of
Virginia, as set forth in a Notice of Informal Conference dated July 20, 2004.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Now, having properly considered the evidence and statements presented, the
Comnﬁttee_rﬁakes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

14 Dr. Pholeric was issued license number 0101-026520 by the Board to practice
mediciﬂe in the Commonwealth of Virginia on December 6, 1975. Said license will expire
on July 31, 2006, unless renewed or otherwise restricted.

2. Dr. Pholeric has violated Sections 54.1-2915(2) and (3) [formerly 54.1-2915.A(2)
and (3)], as further defined in Section 54.1-2914.A(9) of the Code, in that, on September 2,

2003, Dr. Pholeric submitted to a urine drug screen (“UDS”) in accordance with his
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recovery monitoring contract with the Health Practitioners’ Intervention Program

(“HPIP”), that was positive for a cannabinoid. Dr. Pholeric stated that he had been

exposed to second-hand marjjuana smoke on the night prior to submitting the drug

screen. As a result of the positive urine drug screen:

]
3.

a. Dr. Pholeric’s clinical privileges at Loudoun Hospital Center,
Loudoun, Virginia (“Loudoun Hospital”), were suspended by the Medical
Executive Committee on September 9, 2003.

b. Dr. Pholeric was admitted to inpatient treatment at Elmhurst
Memorial Hospital, Elmhurst, lllinois, from September 22, 2003 to November
21, 2003. His prognosis at discharge was good, given compliance with
discharge plans, and Caduceus agreement.

C. Dr. Pholeric entered into Recovery Monitoring Contract #5 with HPIP
on November 25, 2003, in which HPIP requested, and he agreed, to refrain

from the practice of medicine. Subsequently, Dr. Pholeric entered into

- Recovery Monitoring Contract #6 with HPIP on January 16, 2004, in which

he agreed to return to the practice of medicine under certain restrictions.

Patricia Pade, M.D., Associate Medical Director of HPIP, appeared before the

Committee and stated Dr. Pholeric is in compliance with his current HPIP contract, which

has been extended to June 28, 2007. She stated Dr. Pholeric is currently under the same

practice restrictions as he was prior to the September 2, 2003, incident except that his

privileges at Loudoun Hospital remain suspended.
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4. Dr. Pholeric has a significant history of substance abuse resulting in Board
action dating back to 1984, as well as resultant legal repercussions. Dr. Pholeric’s positive
UDS on September 2, 2003, occurred immediately subsequent to his last meeting with the
Board in which he was released from probation.

5. Dr. Pholeric maintained that he did not use marijuana prior to his positive
UDS on September 2, 2003, which he maintained was due to second-hand smoke. The
Committee finds that the positive UDS establishes that marijuana was in Dr. Pholeric’s
system.

6. Dr. Pholeric stated his sobriety date as September 2, 2003.

7. Lou Argow, L.P.C,, submitted a written statement to the Board dated August
23, 2004, that asserted that Dr. Pholeric is aware of the issues which could cause him
concerns in his life. Ms. Argow stated that, in her opinjon, Dr. Pholeric is a capable doctor
and is not a harm to his patients.

8. Walter R. Zolkiwsky, M.D., Vice President for Medical Affairs at Reston
Hospital Center, in a written statement dated June 21, 2004, asserted that Dr. Pholeric has

been a member since October 1986, and that there have been no incidents or quality issues
concernir:g his practice of medicine or the safety of his patients.

| ORDER

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it
is hereby ORDERED that the license of John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D., be, and hereby is, placed

on INDEFINITE PROBATION on the following terms and conditions:
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1. Dr. Pholeric shall comply with the terms and conditions of his current Recovery
Monitoring Contract with HPIP, and all addenda thereto. He shall cause progress reports
from HPIP to be submitted to the Board on a calendar quarterly basis.

2. Dr Pholeric shall notify the Board immediately upon his receipt of notification
from HPIP that he is out of compliance with his HPIP contract, or has been dismissed from
HPIP.

3. Dr. Pholeric shall sign an authorization providing for unrestricted
communication between and among the Board, HPIP and Dr. Pholeric’s current or former
treating or evaluating practitioners, including substance abuse evaluations or treatrnent
records.

4. Dr. Pholeric shall be noticed to appear before a special conference committee of
the board in approximately one year. Said committee shall provide the ongoing
monitoring of Dr. Pholeric’s Order, determine the frequency of further appearance by Dr.
Pholeric before it, and shall serve as the instrument of the Board responsible for reviewing
and approving all information relative to the terms and conditions of this Order.

5. Dr. Pholeric shall maintain a course of conduct in his practice of medicine
commen;urate with the requirements of Title 54.1, Chapter 29 of the Code and all laws of the
Commonwealth.

Violation of this Order may constitute grounds for suspension or revocation of Dr.

Pholeric’s license. In the event that Dr. Pholeric violates this Order, an administrative

proceeding may be convened to determine whether his license shall be revoked.
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Pursuant to Section 54.1-2400.2(F) of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall
remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record, and shall
be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2400(10) of the Code, Dr. Pholeric may, not later than 5:00
p.m., on October 25, 2004, notify William L. Harp, M.D., Executive Director, Board of
Medicine, 6603 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, in writing that he desires a
formal administrative hearing before the Board. Upon the filing with the Executive
Director of a request for the hearing, this Order shall be vacated.

Therefore, this Order shall become final on October 25, 2004, unless a request for a
| formal administrative hearing is received as described above.

FOR THE BOARD

. 7 ;
//'//‘ﬂ— %* /%/3\/3 ¢ 2

William L. Harp, M.D./ ’
Executive Director
Virginia Board of Medicine

ENTERED: ___¢] / ZOI/P Y

KM\ PHOLERIC510RD.DOC



VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

TN RE: John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D.

CONSENT ORDER

Pursuant to §§ 9-6.14:11 and 54-318.1 of the Code of Virginia
(1950) , as amended, an informal conference was held with John F.
Pholeric, Jr., M.D., on October 1, 1987, at the offices of the
Department of Health Regulatory Boards in Richmond, Virginia.
Members of the State Board of Medicine (hereinafter "Board") serving
on the informal conference committee (hereinafter "Committee®)
were: G. Edward Calvert, M.D., Chairman; Wayne E. Engel, Pn.D.;
and Read F. McGehee, Jr., M.D. Robert B. Neu, M.D. was also
present as a representative of the Psychiatric Advisory Board.

The informal conference had been convened pursuant to a letter

-

trom vr. pPnoleric dated Juue 20, 1537 in which ho roguested +he

(]

reinstatement of his privileges to prescribe Schedule I1I through
V controlled substances. Previously, Dr. Pholeric's license to
practice medicine in the Commonwealth had been revoked with said
revocation stayed upon terms and conditions by Board Order entered
January 13, 1986. An earlier petition by Dr. Pholeric for the
reinstatement of his prescribing privileges had been denied by

the Board in an Order entered April 9, 1987.



Dr. Pholeric was present at the informal conference but was
not represented by counsel. The Board was represented by Howard
M. Casway, Assistant Attorney General. Dr. Pholeric made statements
and answered dquestions posed by the committee members, Dr. Neu,
and Mr. Casway.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered the evidence presented, the Committee finds
by clear and convincing evidence that:

1. The United States District Court for the District of
Columbia had, as a special term of Dr. Pholeric's criminal probation,
prohibited him from prescribing certain narcotic drugs;

2. The prescribing restriction was lifted by the Court in
an Order dated May 26, 1987;

3. Dr. Pholeric's psychotherapist and the Medical Society
of Virginia had both made favorable recommendations to the Court
on behalf of Dr. Pholeric; and

4. Dr. Pholeric is in compliance with the terms and conditions
0f the Bonard's previous orders and has otherwise abided with the
laws and regulations governing the practice of medicine in the
Commonwealth.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Commitee concludes that Dr. Pholeric's request is properly
before the Committee which, as the instrument of the Board respons-
ible for approving and reviewing all information relative to his

compliance with the terms and conditions of the stayed revocation



of his 1license, has discretion to modify and/or continue the
terms of the January 13, 1986 Order.
CONSENT

I, John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D., by affixing my signature
hereto, acknowledge that:

1. I have been specifically advised to seek advice of
counsel prior to signing this document;

2. I am aware that without my consent, no legal action can
be taken against me, except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative
Process Act, § 9-6.14 et seq., of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended;

3. I have the following rights, among others: the right to
a formal fact finding hearing before the Board, to reasonable
notice of said hearing, to representation by counsel, and the
right to cross examine witnesses against me;

4. I waive all such rights to a formal hearing;

5. I admit to the truth of the findings of fact;

6. I consent to the entry of this Order affecting my license
to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, it 1s hereby ORDERED that the license of John F.
Pholeric, Jr., M.D. to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of
Virginia remain REVOKED with said REVOCATION STAYED upon the
following terms and conditions:

1. That Dr. Pholeric continue in psychotherapy with Lillibeth



Baruchow, M.D., with reports forwarded to Robert B. Neu, M.D.,
Chairman of the Psychiatric Advisory Board, at six (6) month
intervals; -

2. That Dr. Pholeric continue to actively participate in
the Medical Society of Virginia's Physicians' Health and Effective-
ness Program;

3. That Dr. Pholeric comply with the terms and conditions
of his criminal probation as provided for by the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia on March 8, 1985, and
subsequently modified in its Order of May 26, 1987;

4. That Dr. Pholeric shall not petition the Board for
reinstatement of his license for a period of not less than one
(1) year from November 23, 1987;

5. That Dr. Pholeric shall maintain a course of conduct in
his practice of medicine commensurate with the requirements of
Title 54, Chapter 12 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended,
and with all other laws of the Commonwealth.

Violation of this Ord=r shall constitute grouncs for an imme-
diate recession of the stay of revocation. 1In the event that Dr.
Pholeric should violate any of the terms and conditions of this
Order or any other provision of law, a formal evidentiary hearing
shall be convened to determine whether his license shall be revoked.

Pursuant to § 9-6.14:14 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the

custody of the Department of Health Regulatory Boards as a public



record and shall be made available for public inspection or copyling
upon request.

FOR THE~ BOZiz//

Hlfifitg> Connor, .

Executive Dllector

Virginia State Board of Medicine

ENTERED: /0 - /r -7

34 E eric, Jr., M.D.
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY/CITY OrJ/LU? /M MK- to wit:

Subscribed anﬁ. sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, in and for, the Commonwealth of Virginia at large, this

20% day of (pdpbey , 1987, by John F. /Pholerlc, Jr., M.D.
S\/u%m( %WM&/
Nota{j Publ;c
My commission expires:CJLL4L( é%ﬁjé%Z/
7t




VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
IN RE: John F. Pholeric, Jr., M.D.
- ORDER

In acccr&ancg. with the terms .and cqndﬁtﬂohs of probétion
which were articulated 1n_an_érdérfdfﬂthe_Virgihia State Board of
Medicine agreed to'by-John F. Pholeric, Jr., M. D; on July 2,
1984 "and reaffirmed oh-,qﬁ1y 16 and 20, 1984, the respondent
appeared before the“Bbard of Medicine in H@t;sb%ings, Virginia on
July 20, 1984, The hearing was held before John Hooe, Esquxre, a
hearing officer app01nted pursuant to. Sect1ons 54-958 and 54-959
of the Code of Virginia {1950), as amended, who was . presemt to
conduct the proceed1ng in an orderly fashzon, to make ru11ngs of -
law pertaining to the adm1ss1b111ty of evidence, and to g1ve ‘the

Board any required instructions which would enable them_tﬂ;make

appropriate détermﬁqat{bns. The Board was represented by Howard. -

M. Casway, Assistanﬁ ‘Attorney “&enefal,"-nr.v Pholeric, whoa ap~
peared with counsel, Dennﬁsfﬁart, Esﬁﬁiré, made_statementswi§ and
answered questions @ngdkﬁy members of the Beard. The pfbééedfa
ings were recoﬁﬂedﬂﬁyfa'ceftifiédﬂbau?t nepﬁrtér. )

In addition to the evidence tendered by Dr. ?hﬂler1c
regarding his request: for a change in the restr1ct1ons p?aced
upon  his prescrabang authquty,;the Board considered a rgggrt'
submitted by the Northetn¢Virginfa;Ré@ipﬂa1 Psychiafric{A&miéory
‘Committee (PAC):



After due consideration of the evidence tendered by Dr.
Pholeric, and the record in the case, the Board votgﬁ.ananimously
to continue Dr. Pﬁo1eric's license on iﬁdgfinite'probatianfupon
certain terms and conditions aqdnto'cOntfnue to restrict him from
prescribing.theduies 11 thrd&gh v contne]iedgsuﬁst&hces in his
practice of.medicine. | | “

WHEREFORE, 1t is hereby ORBERED that the requested change-by
Dr. Pholeric in his prescr1b1ng hab1ts be den1ed and efﬁgé{fvé
upon the entry of this Order, 1196nse'26520 of John F. Pheleric,
dr., M.D. be continued on indeffnite probgtigndyp&n.the fol]gw?ng
terms and :conditions' and to contiﬁue to"'restrict him 3from
prescribing Schedu1es II through v contro]]ed substances in his
practice of- med%c1ne | | '

1. That he be required to éntfr.into a progr&m=of pstho-
therapy with aaﬁsymkiairﬁ§tgahbroved byat@eaﬂgﬁiéﬁ3 fhat a;rgpbrt
of the tﬁeatfhg psychiatrist be forwarded to Dr. Neu at six-month
intervals; _ | _

2. That he obtain psychological testing with a clinical
psychotogist approved by the Bpahdg

3. That Dr;:bholeﬁic-be seen by the‘ReQional Psyeﬁﬁétric
Advisory Committee of the Board “in June, 1985, w1th a report to
the full Board at its Julys 1985 meet1ng, B

4. That Dr. Pholeric be seen by the fu]] Board at 1ts Ju]y,
1985 meet1ng for Fimal disposition; . '

5. During the period of ,prObation,. Dr. Pholeric shall
continue to{be;rest}ictedﬁfﬁom prescrjbiﬁg[&éhéﬂu}ed~ll thﬁ?ﬁgh v

controlled substances in his practice of medicine;



S

6. That Dr._ Pholeric shall, in the interim, mainmﬁin a
course of conduct in his practice of medicine consistent-witﬁ the
requirements of Title 54, chapter 12, of the Code of
Virginia (1950), &iLamen¢éd, and with all laws of the Cohmon-
wealth, . :

The Boardggpecifigajly reserves fhe right to ;gke;fufther
disciplinary actien”pursuaﬁt to Virgiqiafcodam§'54e337,'1'fz),,en
the basis that Or. Pho]eric:may, after'éﬂtryftd this ord@ﬁ, be
convicted of -vid?ht%ans 'df .1aw arising out of - the aforesa1d
diversion of controlled substances._ :

onlataonsgf the terms and cond%tions hefeof sha}ﬂ:coﬁstiw
tute grounds for the immediate suspensianmofvtﬁé-Ticense of;dahn

F. Pholeric, dr., M.D., and a formal hear1ng shall be convened to

determine whether h7s Ticense to practice med1oqne An the Common-

wealth shall be revoked

FOR THE BOARD

Secretarszreasurer
Virginia State Board ef Med1c1ne

.E.nte":ryéd:. // /(0 5”9/
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE
IMN RE: JOHN F. PHOLERIC, JR., M.D.
ORDER

By letter dated August 24, 1989 John F. Phoieric, Jr., M.D.
petitioned the Virginia Board of Medicine ("8card") for a hearing to
congider reinatatement of his license to practice medicine in the
Commonwealth of Virginia without restrictions. The stayed revoca-
tion of Dr. Pholeric's license was continued upon certain texmé and
cenditiong by Censent Order of ithe Board entered October 11,{1987;“

In accordance with the preovisions of Sections 54.1-2920;
54.1-110 and 9-565.14:12 of the Code of Virginia (1950). as amended
{("Coda"), a formal administrative hearing was held on Novembef 16,
1989 in Williamsburg, Virginia. Pursuanit to Section 9«6.14?&&.3E of
the Coda, the learing was convened befcore a quorum of the Bééfd with
the Boaxd's.President_presidinq. The proceedings were redordsd by a
certified court reporter. The Board was represanted by Boward W.
Casway, Assistant Atloxrney General. br. Fholeric appeared before
the Board and was not représented by legal counsal.

‘FINDINGS OF FACT

Jow, having properly considered the evidence presentgd, the
Roard finds the followinguﬁacts by clear and convincing evidgnce:

1. Dr. Phole;it's iicensém;as originally placad on péobation
by Consent Order dated July 12, 1384 based on his adwission that he
fraudulently diverted Coczine fﬁr his own unathorized use and his

treatment for Cocaine addiction.




2. On March 8, 1985 Dr. Fholeric was convicted in the United
States District Court for the District of Columbia of obtaining
controlled substances by fraud, a felony in violation of Section
843, Title 21, U.S.C.

3. On the bDasis. of the aforesaid conviction, the Board
revoked Dr. Pholeric's license, with said revocation stayed indefi-
nitely upon certain terms and conditions.

4, Dr. Pholeric's court imposed probation was terminated on
September 19, 1989, Dr. Pheoleric having fulfilled all court .imposed

obligations. Previously, in May 1987, the Court had removed the

restrictions it had imposed regarding Dr. Pholeric's authority to.

prescribe Schedule II controlled substances.

5. Dr. Pholeric is authorized to prescribe all controlled
substances but is required by the Drug Enforcement Administration to
maintain a list or record of all szaid prescribing and use of con-
trolled substances'for,approximatély one year from the date of this
hearing.

6. Dr. Pholeric testified that he does not use Cocaine in
either his office or hospital practice of otolaryngoclogy, substitute=
ing other drugs in its place. Dr. Pholeric holds medical staff
privileges at Arlington Hospital and Reston Hospital.

7. Dr. Pholeric has participated in both the District of
Columbia's Impaired Physicians' Program which he compieted after two
years and is currently in compliance with an aftercare contract with
the Medical Society of Virginia's Physicians' Health and Effective-~
ness Program. Dr. Pholeric attends Cocaine Anonymous, Northern
Virginia Physicians in Alcoholics Anonymous and/or Alcoholics

Anonymous meetings on a weaekly basis.




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregeoing Findings of Fact, the Board finds that
Dr. Pholeric's petition for reinstatement of his license to practice
medicine in Virginia without restrictions is properly before it and
it is within the Board's sound discretion to determine. whether Dr.
Pholeric has met the burden of demonstrating that he is otherwise
competent to resume the unrestricted practice of medicine in
Virginia, |

ORDER

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of John F.
Pholeric, Jr., M.D. to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of
Virginia be, and hereby is, REINSTATED with all attendant rigdhts and
privileges. |

Pursuant to Section 9-6.14:14 of the Code, the signed original
cf this Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of
Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available
for public inspection and copying upon request.

FOR T BOARD

Ml —

Alary H. Connor, ¥.D.
Executive Dlrector_
Virginia Board of Medicine

ENTERED: //— %5J -~ &F

RECEIVED: \)adeulity 30, (984

Tomed k- Hhudvisa .5,

Bernard L. Henderson, Jr., Director
Department of Health Professions

BH/spll2lo2.orders




